reduction in total ATR20 of about 0.1 nK. Increasing the fuel use even further to up to 1.6 t more
(~5%), the NOx induced ATR20 is reduced even more, with a total ATR20 reduction of about 0.2 nK.
For the flight to Toronto, an ATR20 reduction of 0.9 nK with a 1 t fuel increase can be achieved by
avoiding contrail forming areas.

Figure 18 illustrates the proportion between the different climate effects and especially shows the
difference between CO2 effects and non-CO2 effects for these short-term metrics (20 years horizon).
While the impact of CO2 and H2O does not significantly increase, and the contrails impact gets
significantly reduced for the FRA-YYX flight. For this flight, NOx gets more dominant at lower total
ATR20 values while the reverse is true for the London - New York flight.

Table 24: Changes in major KPIs compared to reference scenario (cost-optimal) for single climate-optimized night flights

on Dec 11th, allowing a fuel penalty of a range from 0.1% to 5% for a set of climate metrics.

Fuel

Penalty

Fuel

[t]

Flight

Time

Penalty

Flight

Time

[h]

F-ATR20

Reduction

F-

ATR20

[K]

×10-9

F-ATR20
CO2/H20/
NOx/Cont

[%]

LHR

-

JFK

Cost

optimal

- 34.55 - 7.31 - 2.7 9/7/63/20

Climate

optimized

+ 1 % 34.75 + 1,2 % 7.40 - 2,6 % 2.6 9/7/62/21

+ 2 % 35.09 + 3,8 % 7.59 - 2,6 % 2.6 9/7/57/27

+ 3 % 35.60 + 5,7 % 7.72 - 7,5 % 2.5 10/6/57/26

+ 5 % 36.14 + 7,2 % 7.84 - 10,9 % 2.4 11/6/58/25

FRA

-

YYZ

Cost

optimal

- 54.67 - 7.60 - 6.2 6/4/61/29

Climate

optimized

+ 0.1 % 54.74 + 0,1 % 7.61 - 4,5 % 5.9 6/4/63/26

+ 0.5 % 54.97 + 0,4 % 7.63 - 9,0 % 5.6 7/4/66/23

+ 1 % 55.14 + 0,5 % 7.64 - 11,4 % 5.5 7/5/67/21

D2.4 Report on the climate impact of the second set of operational improvement options | version 1.0 | page 85/236

+ 2 % 55.73 + 1,6 % 7.72 - 14,8 % 5.3 7/4/67/22

SNN

-

JFK

Cost

optimal

- 42,47 - 6,06 - 4,6 7/5/63/26

Climate

optimized

+ 0,2 % 42,54 + 0,1 % 6,07 - 1,3 % 4,5 7/5/63/26

+ 1 % 42,84 + 1,0 % 6,12 - 3,7 % 4,4 7/4/62/27

+ 1,2 % 42,99 + 1,3 % 6,14 - 3,8 % 4,4 7/4/61/28

+ 3 % 43,58 + 3,4 % 6,26 - 8,9 % 4,2 7/5/64/29

MAD

-

SJO

Cost

optimal

- 55,58 - 10,84 - 5,1 8/3/69/21

Climate

optimized

+ 0,1 % 55,66 - 0,3 % 10,87 - 1,9 % 5,0 8/3/70/19

+ 0,3 % 55,73 - 0,4 % 10,88 - 6,4 % 4,8 8/3/73/16

+ 1,6 % 56,51 - 2,5 % 11,11 - 7,4 % 4,8 8/3/71/17

+ 6 % 58,94 - 9,2 % 11,84 - 12,1 % 4,5 9/3/72/15

Table 25 lists performance indicators of the four Atlantic night flights on 11 December 2018 in the
“high non-CO2 effects” aCCF scenario. The aCCF were scaled to investigate the impact of higher
non-CO2 effects on the flight trajectory optimization. The flight from London Heathrow (United
Kingdom) to New York John F. Kennedy International Airport (United States) takes approximately 6
hours and 13 minutes and has a fuel consumption of about 34.3 t for the cost optimal situation. A
total ATR20 impact of about 27 nK can be calculated that is dominated by non-CO2 effects (99%),
getting slightly lower when flying on alternative trajectories. The largest contribution to ATR20